#12.

dumnwoodyga.gov | 6r8.382.6700

City of
re 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
| I I IWO 0 5; Dumwoody, Georgia 30338

Georgia
MEMORANDUM
To: Mayor and City Council
From: Michael Smith, Public Works Director
Date: February 12, 2024
Subject: Approval of a Contract Extension with Blount Construction

for 2024 Pavement Resurfacing

ACTION

Authorize the Mayor, City Manager, or designee to execute all documents necessary and
proper to extend Blount Construction’s pavement resurfacing contract for 2024 in the amount
of $3,291,798 plus a 10% contingency and a $510,000 allowance for red-colored crosswalks
by the Perimeter Community Improvement District (PCID).

SUMMARY

In 2023 the city contracted with Blount Construction Company, Inc. for annual pavement
resurfacing through a competitive bid process. The contract was structured as a unit-price with
a provision to extend the contract for up to two years.

For 2024 Blount has provided a cost estimate of $3,291,798 to complete 11.4 lane miles of
resurfacing on the streets listed on the following page. The estimate also includes an add-
alternate of $509,409 to add PCID-style, red-colored crosswalks at signalized intersection on
Perimeter Center West and the south end of Ashford Dunwoody Road. The alternate would be
fully reimbursed by the PCID should they elect to move forward with some or all of the crosswalk
locations at an upcoming board meeting.

The proposed funding for the base contract, not including the PCID allowance, is as follows:

2024 SPLOST (Project SP-1) $2,750,000
State Local Maintenance and Infrastructure Grant (LMIG) $488,083
350 Fund (Project 101) $600,000

$3,838,083

The available funding is adequate for the proposed contract, 10% contingency, and other
associated costs.

DETAILS

The proposed unit prices for 2024 represent a 12% increase on average over the 2023 unit
prices due to higher stone, trucking, equipment and labor costs. For comparison, staff reviewed
recent paving bid prices from several agencies in the north Atlanta region and found that
Blount’s proposed unit prices were very close to or below prices in these bids.

Resurfacing Packet page:...



Dunwoody

Georgia

#12.

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Dumwoody, Georgia 30338
dunwoodyga.gov | BT8.382.6700

 Steet . Fom_ ______________To

Adams Road

Adams Walk

Ashford Dunwoody Road
Ashwood Parkway
Bridle Path

Buckline Circle
Buckline Court
Buckline Crossing
Buckline Way
Cambridge Trace
Chestnut Ridge Drive
Equestrian Court
Equestrian Way
Joberry Court
Northbrooke Circle
Northbrooke Lane
Perimeter Center West
Ridgeview Road
Village North Court
Village North Road
Cultural Arts Center and
Library Parking Lot

Crack Sealing
Mount Vernon Road

Patching
Ashford Center Parkway

Chamblee Dunwoody Road

Peeler Road

Adams Road

Hammond Drive
Ashford Dunwoody Road
Equestrian Way
Buckline Crossing
Buckline Crossing
Chamblee Dunwoody Road
Buckline Crossing
Adams Road

Womack Road
Equestrian Way

Peeler Road

Chestnut Ridge Drive
Northbrooke Lane
Village North Court
Ashford Dunwoody Road
Meadow Lane

End

Adams Road

Vernon Springs Drive

Ashford Dunwoody Road

Peeler Road

End

End

South City Limit
End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

West City Limit
Dunwoody Gables Drive
End

End

Corners Drive

Chamblee
Road
Nerine Circle

Dunwoody

Packet page:...



Pay Item Description uom Qty Unit Price Extended Cost Notes
150-1000 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $294,348.04 $294,348.04
UNDERCUT EXCAVATION-6 TO 12 INCH
210-0250 DEPTH TO BE USED AS NEEDED CYy 50 $116.99 $5,849.50
SOIL CEMENT STABILIZED BASE
- [Main Library L
301-2180 COURSE 8 IN THICK SY 7115 $11.16 $79,403.40 [Main Library Lot
301-5000 PORTLAND CEMENT TN 150 $267.60 $40,140.00 [Main Library Lot
SUBGRADE STABILIZER AGGREGATES
- > [As Requi
310-0000 ALL TYPES TN 100 $88.44 $8,844.00|As Required
RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING,
402-1802 INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME 25MM TN 2,275 $155.68 $354,172.00
RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING,
402-1802 INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME. 12.5MM TN 280 $178.28 $49,918.40
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 9.5 MM SUPERPAVE,
402-3103 TYPEII, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H | TN 4,500 $142.73 $642,285.00
LIME
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM
402-3130 SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM TN 540 $151.13 $81,610.20Ashwood Pkwy
MATL & H LIME
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM
402-4150 SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL POLYMER- ™ 4,150 $178.88 $742,352.00JAshford Dunoody, Perimeter Center West
MODIFIED BITUM MATL & H LIME
ASPHALT-RUBBER JOINT AND CRACK
407-0010 SEAL. TP M LB 1,000 $3.46 $3,460.00
413-0750 TACK COAT GL 7,500 $4.03 $30,225.00
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OPEN GRADED
415-5000 CRACK RELIEF INTERLAYER, GP 2 TN 1,750 $157.81 $276,167.50{100#/SY Spread Rate
ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME
432-0206 MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, 1 1/2 IN DEPTH | SY 83,000 $3.97 $329,510.00
432-5010 1];4}{:1;,}1? SPH CONC PVMT, VARIABLE SY 12,000 $3.20 $38,400.00|Curb Milling
611-8050 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE EA 65 $1,290.00 $83,850.00
611-9999 ADJUST MANHOLE BELOW GRADE FOR 9 $3.103.33 $27.929.97

MILLING

Packet page:...

#12.



Pay Item Description uom Qty Unit Price Extended Cost Notes
632-9999 DUAL PCMS-4' X 8-SPECIAL PROVISION | LS 1 $13,889.98 $13,889.98 ;f;v?g:jrgﬁg?urzsnpﬁﬁz ;)c;;zct.
653-0110 giﬁ%?%‘?snc PYMT MARKING, EA 17 $180.00 $3,060.00
653-0120 gERIéI\V/{,?I;II;‘;STIC PYMT MARKING, EA 19 $180.00 $3,420.00
653-0130 EERI;I\V/{;’);L)‘?STIC PYMT MARKING, EA 4 $258.00 $1,032.00
653-0210 ;IfigggﬁfggginT MARKING, EA 21 $390.00 $8,190.00
sovowo | THERMOPLASTIC PYMTMARKING, — | | | 1000 210000
653-0320 gfg\éip ;ﬁjﬂ; Cl);/é\gl?flARKING’ EA 14 $450.00 $6,300.00
THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT
653-0330 MARKING, SYMBOL, TP 5 "INTERSTATE | EA 7 $5,400.00 $37,800.00
SHILED"

653-0400 ;ﬁfgﬁ GP’LQEES’P%\;%MENT EA 3 $510.00 $1,530.00
653-0410 ;iﬁl\ﬁ\?gﬁ%ggfﬁgl\mm EA 2 $510.00 $1,020.00
653-1501 IT;I{,%%(TDELASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 51 15058 $0.90 $13,552.20
653-1502 Kiﬁ%ﬁgﬁ“m SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 51, 6234 $0.90 $5,610.60
653-1704 gfﬁ\};l\\;{v%ﬁgsnc SOLID TRAF STRIPE, | 976 $15.00 $14,640.00
653-1804 ITI\II{,E;%(T)ELASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 81, 10507 $3.64 $38,245.48
653-3501 ITI\II{,%%?ELASTIC SKIP TRAFSTRIPE, S 5 ¢ 16964 $0.84 $14,249.76
653-3502 ITI\II{,EY?ES&{?STIC SKIP TRAFSTRIPE, S 1 1 5 365 $0.84 $306.60
653-6004 THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, 3% 1301 $8.40 $10,928.40

WHITE

Packet page:...

#12.



Pay Item Description uom Qty Unit Price Extended Cost Notes
THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING,
653-6006 VELLOW SY 775 $8.40 $6,510.00
654-1001 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1 EA 76 $7.50 $570.00
654-1003 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3 EA 741 $7.50 $5,557.50
PVMT ARROW, THERMOPLASTIC, WITH
655-5000 RAISED REFLECTORS EA 13 $1,140.00 $14,820.00
Base Total $3,291,797.53
Alternate
653-1804 THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 LF 9525 -$3.64 -$34,671.00|Crosswalk striping if MMA is not used
IN, WHITE
METHYL METHACRYLATE RED .
999-0000 CROSSWALKS-INCLUDING TRAFFIC Sy 2267 $240.00 $544,080.00 i:tﬁf;;;z:‘f)ﬁde Traffic Control to
CONTROL Y
Alternate Total $509,409.00

Packet page:...

#12.



#12.

City of
»0\“609‘ Dun i ~ O O d
&
4. [ J
A\, Georgia
2\ EE |\ wE ©
= ZN\E - 315
= onS © ==
= & A
9
o0 é?N\WG FARMS 2, Qoé/
8
. %06 - e\% 6}‘91/ %(( 2 R %@ DUNWOODY CLUBOR P 1
§7 et Bt % a2z ublic Works
$ - Z, S » T B2 72) P NG CT
3 z S Q mAY 3 0o0sO =
o (@) o QA i ) W &
o = 7 ~ v, O \Ab
E cT ~ N 4 3 “o % RV BALL MILL ¢
Q CORONATION DR (‘2 < S & @ o -
o) al3 + G ¢ % &
. 2 2 > ey THe X, &\
SP, Z & @ S 7
SPENDEg g3 - BN S o5 & -
& TRee o AUR < (STEWOOD & & W, o s & =
S S = R4 cT a S .7 &‘«‘9 N g <
I w ~
S 0 g K3 S & (OD\E <y, Coﬂ % 06&0 Q’\OA/
Q & N S \z 1, s z ® ;L LD S B o)
9 Py O < ARTIA, £1z Ol < S <ONBRIDG, P
$ B\ woBark |Z y,, % . “ E g0 = DI Cg\ & 2
> 4, 2 Uhe, 3, 3 S y
'O 2% 2 < DUNBROOKE Yor IS N/(@ % % N & &f & STAPLETON
% g 2w R g A s/ i $lo GO a
NTE py 7 <§’ 25 % f c,\?} i § &
DUNwoop L A ) S
YR 4) &ORDEAUC\ ‘8\ § z pio> a® \c
%) [} 7 5 CH
Q = o & O CHA;
& % ANDR > WITHMERE & = TOLLES, 5 S~
Q! Ely, 0 /3
Q ¢ = » &, S - W BAYN, >¢
<& A 5 W TG Cr Ly HAM pp © o 7
& </ dR %) CLSE D BR
(§_ & DD: C HOLLY \,\O\_\-\{ }/LN g \\)% g =~ S OOKE&L?,L/ § g
9 £ punwooD R K\ & Z(< & a SN
T NKC P Q - Q
& < R BANKCIR BN @Oo S . g = T 5 S\g
8] 8 S G it ROTTERSR (WO §Jc & 2| TeNNILE %, E 4 %,
=) - e ==
58 % AEELTAL: o 9 s~ a W NE : 4oy K O
& %, z2¢3 9 % WKE J v % 8 & ROTHER %, Y e g 6
o) <L ) & ¥
® DUNWOODY " o Sl M4y, NCrort 2 O oPPLErO® e, &Y e %2 4%3 &
® WALK FADOWCREE & “Sser cr NS W g W& S % = 803 S S
&P HARRIS C¥ %y Yy ¢ FARy, X A - 7 o QROOKELg o'm RFORD CT WAL 8 o
g LL DR . 2 ki 3z Q % % OR CaRT - DUN N CLUg ~ 8
o~ &= WNTER G, A | TR SRAPNEL( pr ey S DEHe % % B 2 O\ s 5 PUNwogp Bop /S
& Kl < ¥, » < AN QN©
Q\Q,\,O = & 2 gkl/\/ 3 5 G o 5 & ) ZVTH:N\C}, e e = % % O‘VL‘ P O*S’ O\ %G, \) DR s MONTe
& &z WYNTERCRe § & & F GONET s & % = —e SAFtRONWP LAl TRCE % X > % 2 % %
g S/ Ky & & & & > 2 o % P 2 o e DR . O 2 © Up S (e 9 . I
£ SN £ & & & \\@Q" 28 T UNRY % N T QAME %\R s o o oW (\\,EBQ\ ‘QV* G J on S oA o
H o 7@3 Y Z N z = & % NG N2 G Rov e Non© S - SOKE o 9 e &£ \ﬂoogv ¥
S £ Z & Z £ s s o\ (0 A\ AN @) Zz 2 0 2 4
b — d T 2\ S 2 carRNABY «s-? ’477/ _— <°<>4> w% o4 MOUNT VERNG, & O e OO@ QQ% s g %
w3 WY ALL LN = g ST % - % SEarg 27, BROOKE PT UTT\@% & RN * 5 & ‘%/V
PRANCH CIR g5 B oS ANONFID % 9 % N Way SN W & 0 0O P RD
N S Sls Sk CENTER \© Ge VERNON NORTH DR < 3 = P % &¥ %P ,\’f 4 e &~ SLEUR D
S & S CLSE < % C& = W,
= J DR - P ) & S 4,\0 Q N\ B & A4y H
5 HIDpEn® 5 \%; (fn (AN~ 2 Z 2 = WHITFIELD o) \s P I\OQ‘?‘ £ 2 Year Street Miles Type
DEN 9 3 2 = S| o S e 1§ g = 2 g Vasap, g & = i 2024 ADAMS RD
\N\ND\NG BRANCHES LN % % \g e ,\2 7% > g Q 2 8 8.2 &5 A % Q &@? 3 BRQO: Dy NQ‘OV(/ FOx HOLLOW R C?; “ = Yf}a 0.41 PLANNED
oG CT N B\ 2 S yerneN Y L % 5«@& L |- 1 8 “\g <4, 2, 8" B Ly cr o o0p,, & £ z 3 % 2024 ADAMSWALK 0.15 PLANNED
% 2 4 o 2 = 3 U 8 & S S o) a\z o %
@@% % 2% A RS cr °\No. @@C ? soe g 5 N 2 & D 3\ §ls 5 §@Q~ Dp Koy, 6§ FLEUR DE Va3 % % 2024 ASHFORD CTR PKWY 1.2 PLANNED
Z O = » v > ~ Z
A, me\E B3 2 92 @\659% V%c, o S g % Fw&“ > g g 3 ¥ o 7 LIS PL 8l fam «;«% 2024 ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD 0.67 PLANNED
z O CIR Ny o) « EN <
2§ RCCR |3 T 2 3 : %, o %L DR = X e WATERTON, S 8 N O pL( 5 2024 ASHWOOD PKWY 0.58 PLANNED
5 2 CH z & a XY WA PLANTATION OB O O \j -
oz 3 = @ %I.XN % S > & » VANDERLYN DR B K 2 a S a
-é Z / \eg % % A % ;'é c 2 § S ;7 & . NGSGZE/V e PN 2024 BUCKLINE CIR 0.1 PLANNED
2 C % 92 g o) Xy
\N\mND\NG % %‘ % O g 4 v % ”4(],[0,9 S ;447 t; 3 Qo$ = h 7(; cr ,col?(% /\,1/0} Gly ZED/e @\\\Q\O 2024 BUCKLINE CT 0.08 PLANNED
e 218 Bl \a (2} O red 2 A% & -y 76 65
pNCH CT % 3|2 % B q 3 O/Vg g Q;\((Oﬂak B 2 2 S /\5\- > o 2024 BUCKLINE WAY 0.04 PLANNED
\ ki g 2 = b % = Q((’V EREUX ”’/\/04 & P C\;{O“' 5 ‘\C‘) % v_s & cg 2024 BUCKLINE XING 0.29 PLANNED
7, % =1 = Pt i 315 7 O S5 REDCLIFS —
&4‘,7/1/4/,2\/?5 NCHES Way ) 2 cr 8z o wooos &1 N &000 et < G R @0?‘0 e 2024 CAMBRIDGE TRCE 0.05 PLANNED
9 = T 5 S v 3
JLRIDGE LN oM % O 2.3 & S | DELggroN WINDON O o CT X 202
I TR ~ e WOMACK RD ;*;3 cl S T IR ER . = S o o« N B 5 4 CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD 0.46 PLANNED
3 z %z ) & 3 INGHAM N & % e k\\\ﬂ’?\oo 9, . 2024 CHESTNUT RIDGE DR 0.31 PLANNED
\3 = S Su o O 02 C @ ? ) o)
w‘\LO S8 o\5 Mg 2 PARLIAMENT DR Si3 5 R A % . Z\8 QWi N, 4 2024 EQUESTRIAN CT 0.04 PLANNED
G (@) b7 z
¥ S o} A ) o < 5 7 g @5@0\5\%&@\0“ . LfISURE o 2 Y 2 LNQ}@(\“ v‘*‘\y‘& % 7 ”o% 2024 EQUESTRIAN WAY 0.19 PLANNED
A OF a5 Z P O T ) < ) s, %) < N R\ %) *
20 00N e & 1 ‘<, 5 \z S g 2 < Al Ry & VZURE e N N SR\ oz %, 2024 JOBERRY CT 0.03 PLANNED
e ad Ty > I % < o G = o = QLY % Z cl AL )
= < % B ) < \'a 5 e & o N M PG % 2024 NORTH
SCT % % SANTA FE 8 :' ,%7 %\ Q&O?\O v%(\ *f*Qp \S’X'—D\( B3 ; Cr:\ " 6 § O 7(:9 “\\,\, é% Q ? BROOKE CIR 0.09 PLANNED
AZ \& o o ¢, o e AR WA % L SHEROOKE % g % 2\ Y B 0:41 PLANNED
N \o \z £ 4 ? SOEAS o g & 3 O STRASBURG Y7ASSEE LEISURE \N % 2 <
2AL \E - ’ &L\ % sl 5 & e = 5 & ©_pEELER RD % AH2HPERTME ER IR W 1.41 PLANNED
v \= R gy, S c % @ o} S s <
s\ 3 2\, @ N ’ W 2 —— % 2024 BIDSEVEWRR 0.11 PLANNED
g & 42 IS R [4 O N « x N\ = £ Q 2
% > COUR™ = & G %
. 4 3 |2 § & S N Douaﬂ\@@\% S A DR RONT |8 « Bl—s ZKA/RO/V % S ;024 VILLAGE NORTH CT 0.28 PLANNED
LAY, z \2 3% S R ROYAL CT 9 al 3 % 024 VILLAGE NO
[ 5 G X S - O & Z. 2 RTH RD 0.14 PLANN
s 7z ’é o ~) D O N = o WELTON PL ™ o) . ED
Elo @ 2 h S & N\ SHADOW CT LURAY CT =gy, & 2 %,
% (oM C q SIS VALLEY VIEW RD & @ \ B, W G, 3 @ %,
= of 2 /N 8 waisp, £ ; \ E
> o =
gonast A (S TN & . g . Y2 ar TILLY MILL RD =
 irod
7Py & £ "W A s \%‘3 & f,u) z PEELER RD i ANDy, \N@\
o0 = 8§ W& $YC x & TA VENN ¢ o, “Usy R
(43 Q o N S o < NS (€ % = S 7 W
NSHIRE CLy £ o) e & - & IS, S ST < W
VAULEY 2R S z 9 % i g CGRVAY £ el ol FORG
Q N S ” & t 3 & W = s - 5 GTONEHENGE CT
2 > 8 1A = S 2 S
9 2 . 3 &7 2 Y GRS 2 \EDGEWOOD DR 2 73 < SO
% A @*\ 81 @o\‘ 5 - Py A VERMACK CT 7 35 7 = a %4 % Ogcc‘
4 g = 2 « -
3 Awooo? \ %*C . R\ 8] < z = g - %, o DUNKERRIN LN %18
2 e Z pevoN 2 s, < ) 5 = @ A STON
() MEADO e % N & S & o B O m R~ = ANDOVER DR EHFNG
W LANE RD © e zl § g S Rof VMo 2 z - G S \= 2 BRIERS NORTH DR 8t ®
I SPRINGSID < ] ¥ o = VILLAGE . z o 3 e - Z ‘QOOO
N - m
& - € KINGS DOWN CIR 2 O N MILL RD % 2 q > & RS Z — 2024 15 6 1
(o) &, - (o7 2 \ =
S = DENCE . ) [0 i <
& S CHADWELL 0 2 5 £ 4 68@\ o 44(} KNGS POINT DR =3 ¢ 3 & i s - PUbIIC
< 3 @ a = Z 5 AR ./ S Z 9 ? BERLY Z
= .S 8 = @  NSPRINGSDR & \ ) =1 Z o)
ETER g w3 8% z|E 2 RN \ . Npe B'° g ; pAr : .
p ey Floshe| TR S ‘. & . . . oustn o) Past Paving (245) Privat
£ 43 ~ 3 s ivate
Q& gIg = KELLOGG SPRINGS DR VILLAGE O 2 &§; = " 2 oS al, & & o
#’ v g B & 5 R A DR & B N
&) Q 3 B e o R NBED Z 5 Y
o) il 74} 3 \C\(\“ S = ¥ Q o Q’S\)DBUR - - o -
© R ey Yo g JNGSGATE | 2 2 BINGH J & c W° ne a C In a
& og (3 2 = osT _\B2CHAM,, § & 2 Or ree
et MG 4, a fu \ 2 § & CLARIDGE v,
3 oW L pp E. feNT AVE & 35 4« MINETR- O S cr 5"%\?‘
/SS PERIME — Nt S 0/1% BROOKHURST DR §$ \\\0\) I 1
X s : > . apital Project
é’ TeR CTR & WEE C‘/x;;&q = z G POINTE PLACE AVE 040 ORI oy g 7 STONINGTON RD c\x‘?‘e reas
9 -
w < g zg s3'a o So o, 19 S
v =y BISH O(‘ % g % ¥ & 6\3& % 4 5 \%(9 1 1
; E— >\ 2 * & [ 8B b esidentia
o < 42 /VG,%\ I Ruy [O/,& R Q % «%/ S E &
A et 23 9 ot i 9 )< %
@ 2 215 \g % 7] P OLD SPRING HOUSE LN Upwo° a 5 %, i
(@] wnv Gy -
5 RIS : PEACHFORD RO i u P Non-Residential
S S S v 2% 3 i
= 9 2 Vi (GPACT 3 =iz
O <) O, J>) '\\e\ Q s -
Nt s ecreation
HAMMOND DR o = A 3
e COTILLION DR
285WB H ' -
City Limit
e SAVOY DR ,
WAY
SPRINGWOOD
CONN
Contact Dunwoody Public Works:
0
T i
- o ~J
Miles 678-382-6850 ~ www.dunwoodyga.gov
Dunwoody GIS, January 2024

Packet page:...



